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~IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

BRIAN McMULLEN, d/b/a’
PINE VALLEY FENCING,
Plaintiff

VS.
ERIC GILLILAND and

BERNADETTE GILLILAND,
Defendants

Dated:  March 8, 2007

CIVIL ACTION - AT LAW
No. 2een- 36G\- CO

Type of Pleading:
COMPLAINT

Filed on Behalf of:
Plaintiff

Counsel of Record for This

Party:
Matthew B. Taladay, Esq.
Supreme Court No. 49663
Hanak, Guido and Taladay
3 S. Brady Street, Suite 300
P.O. Box 487
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL ACTION - AT LAW

BRIAN McMULLEN, d/b/a
PINE VALLEY FENCING,
Plaintiff

VS. : " No.

ERIC GILLILAND and
BERNADETTE GILLILAND,
Defendants

NOTICE

You have been sued in Court. If you wish to defend against the
claims set forth in the following pages, you must take action within
twenty (20) days after this Complaint and Notice are served by entering a
written appearance personally or by attorney and filing in writing with
the Court your defense or objections to the claims set forth against you.
You are warned that if you fail to do so the case may proceed without
further notice for any money claimed or for any other claim or relief
requested by the Plaintiff. You may lose money or property or other
rights important to you.

YOU SHOULD TAKE THIS PAPER TO YOUR LAWYER AT
ONCE. IF YOU DO NOT HAVE A LAWYER OR CANNOT AFFORD ONE,
GO TO OR TELEPHONE THE OFFICE SET FORTH BELOW TO FIND OUT
WHERE YOU CAN GET LEGAL HELP.

Court Administrator
Clearfield County Courthouse
230 E. Market Street
Clearfield, PA 16830
(814) 765-2641 Ext. 1303



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL ACTION - AT LAW

BRIAN McMULLEN, d/b/a
PINE VALLEY FENCING,
Plaintiff
VS. No.
ERIC GILLILAND and
BERNADETTE GILLILAND,
Defendants
COMPLAINT
AND NOW, comes the Plaintiff, Brian McMullen, d/b/a Pine
Valley Fencing, and hereby brings the within Complaint against the
Defendants averring as follows:
1. Plaintiff ié Brian McMullen, d/b/a Pine Valley Fencing,
who resides at 686 McMullen Road, Ashville, Pennsylvania 16613.
2. Defendants are Eric Gilliland and Bernadette Gilliland,
husband and wife, with an address of 548 Hunt Club Drive, Ginter,
Clearfield County, Pennsylvania 16651.
3. At all times relevant hereto, Plaintiff was in the
business of fencing construction and installation.
4, At all times relevant hereto, the Defendants owned,

possessed and controlled property located at 548 Hunt Club Drive,

Ginter, Clearfield County, Pennsylvania 16651.



S. In June, 2005, Defendant Eric Gilliland contacted
Brian McMullen regarding the construction of a fence on the Defendants'
property located at 548 Hunt.Club Drive, Ginter, Pennsylvania 16651.

6. At that time, Defendants requested that Plaintiff to
construct a "game fence" consisting of 10! fence with 8 woven wire,
approximately 4,000 feet in total length ("game fence").

7. In early July, 2005, the Plaintiff began constructing
the game fence 6n Defendants' _land. in late July, 2005, Defendants gave
Plaintiff a deposit in the amount of $5,000.00.

8. In August, 2005, Plaintiff met with John Gilliland,
father of Defendant Eric Gilliland, who advised that Defendants had
réquested that the fencing project was to be expanded to approximately
6,100 feet of total fencing.

9. In mid-September, 2005,' the Defendant submitted a
second deposit to Plaintiff in the amount of $5,000.00.

10.  The Plaintiff proceeded to complete construction of the
game fence in accordance with Defendants' specifications.

11.  On September 22, 2005, the Plaintiff completed the
fencingA job and presented his invoice showing total charges of
$33,660.00. That invoice was accebted and signed bj Defendant
Bernadette Gilliland on September 22, 2005. The original invoice is

believed to be in the possession of the Defendants. Plaintiff's copy of the



invoice (including an additionalicredit notation) is attached as Exhibit
"A".

12. The balance due and owing from Defendants to
Plaintiff as of September 22, 2005 was $23,660.00.

13.  On December 16, 2005 Defendants made an additional
payment of $5,000.00.

14. In February, 2006, Plaintiff spoke with Defendant Eric
Gilliland Aregarding repayment of the outstanding balance. Plaintiff
advised Defendant Eric Gilliland that in consideration for not
immediately seeking collection the debt that the entire unpaid balance
would be subject to interest in the‘ amount of 18% per annum.
Defendant Eric Gilliland acknowledged and accepted these terms.
Thereafter, invoices submitted to Defendants reflected interest on the
unpaid balance at 18% per annum.

15. On April 28, 2006, the Plaintiff rcceivea another
payment of $1,000.00 from Defendants on the check of Warriors Mark
Enterprises, Inc. of 549 Hunt Club Drive, Ginter, Pennsylvania 16651. -
This check was signed by Defendant Bernadette Gilliiand.

16. Plaintiff has received no further payment from
Defendants since April 28, 2006.

17. Despite repeated requests, Defendants have failed and

refused to remit the unpaid invoice balance to Plaintiff.



18. There remains an unpaid balance due and owing from
Defendants to Plaintiff in the amount of $17,660.00 plus interest from

September 22, 2005 at the rate of 18%.

COUNT 1
BREACH OF CONTRACT

19. Plaintiff incorporates paré.graphs 1 through 17 of the
Complaint as if set forth at length herein.

20. Plaintiff and Defendants have entered into a binding
oral contract for the construction of a game fence approximately 6,100
feet in length.

21. Plaintiff has fully performed his obligations under the
contract. |

22. The prices charged by the Plaintiff to the Defendants
are fair, reasonable and customary charges for the services provided.

23. Defendants have failed to perform their obligation
under the contract by failing to p;ay the full contract price.

WHEREFORE, Plaintiff demands judgment against the
Defendants in the amount.of $17,660.00, plus interest calculated at 18%
per annum from September 22, 2005 until the date of judgment, plus

Court costs and such other damages as may be allowed.



COUNT II
UNJUST ENRICHMENT

24. The averments of paragraphs 1 through 22 of the
Complaint are incorporated by reference as if set forth in length.

25.  Plaintiff, at the request of Defendants, has expended
his time, energy, expertise, and materials constructing a game fence |
approximately 6,100 feet in length on the Defendants' property.

26. The Plaintiff conferred a benefit upon the Defendants
at the request of, and with the full knowledge and ‘consent of, the
Defendants.

27. Defendants have failed to pay for the full value of the
benefit conferred by the Plaintiff and have been unjustly enriched in the
amount of $17,660.00 plus interest.

WHEREFORE, Plaintiff demands judgment in his favor in the
amount of $17,660.00, plus interest calculated at 18% per annum from
September 22, 2005 until the date of judgment, plus Court costs and
such other damages as may be allowed.

WHEREFORE, Plaintiff demands judgment not in excess of
the arbitration limits of this Court.

Respectfully submitted,

HANAK, GUIDO and TALADAY

By

éw B. Talad4y, Esq.
Atforney for Plaintiff




VERIFICATION

I, Brian McMullen, hereby verify that the statements made
in the COMPLAINT are true and correct. I understand that false
statements herein are made subject to the penalties of 18 Pa.C.S. Section

4904, relating to unsworn falsification to the authorities.

Z/,;z /o ﬁm/%mx

/ (Date) Brian McMullen
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL DIVISION

BRIAN McMULLEN, D/B/A PINE
VALLEY FENCING,
Plaintiff,

V.
ERIC GILLILAND and,

BERNADETTE GILLILAND,
Defendants.

Dated: April 23, 2007
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No. 2007-361-CD

Type of Pleading:

ANSWER, NEW MATTER AND
COUNTERCLAIM

Filed on behalf of:
Defendants

Counsel of Record for
this party:

James A. Naddeo, Esgq.
Pa I.D. 06820

&
Trudy G. Lumadue, Esq.
Pa I.D. 202049 '

NADDEO & LEWIS, LLC.
207 E. Market Street
P.0O. Box 552
Clearfield, PA 16830
(814) 765-1601
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Of 240 m
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William A. Shaw
Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD CCUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

BRIAN McMULLEN, D/B/A PINE
VALLEY FENCING,
Plaintiff,

*
*
*
*
v. * No. 2007-361-CD
*
ERIC GILLILAND and, *
BERNADETTE GILLILAND, *

Defendants. *

NOTICE TO PLEAD

TO THE PLAINTIFF/COUNTERCLAIM DEFENDANT:
You are hereby notified to file a written response to
the enclosed New Matter and Counterclaim within twenty (20) days

from service hereof or a judgment may be entered against you.-

NADDEO & LEWIS, LLC

e (sl fololer—

Japes A. Naddeo, Esquire
Attorney for Defendants




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

BRIAN McMULLEN, D/B/A PINE
VALLEY FENCING,
Plaintiff,

ERIC GILLILAND and,
BERNADETTE GILLILAND,

*
*
*
*
V. * No. 2007-361-CD
*
*
*
Defendants. *

ANSWER, NEW MATTER AND COUNTERCLAIM

NOW COME the Defendants, Eric Gilliland and Bernadette
Gilliland, and by their attorney, James A. Naddeo, Esquire, set
forth the following:

ANSWER

1. Denied after reasonable investigation Defendants
are without knowledge or information sufficient to form a belief
as to the truth of said averment.

2. Admitted.

3. Denied after reasonable investigation Defendants
are without knowledge or information sufficient to form a belief
as to the truth of said averment.

4, Admitted.

5. Admitted.

6. Denied. On the contrary, it 1is alleged that
Defendant, Eric Gilliland, requested Plaintiff to construct

approximately 7500 1lineal feet of fence. In further answer



thereto, Defendants incorporate New Matter hereinafter set forth
by reference.

7. Admitted. In further answer thereto, Defendants
incorporate New Matter hereinafter set forth by reference.

8. Denied. On the contrary, it is alleged that the
project was not expanded in August of 2005, but was reduced in
scope to 5500 lineal feet, more or less.

9. Admitted.

10. Admitted. In further answer thereto, Defendants
incorporate New Matter hereinafter set forth by reference.

11. Admitted. In further answer thereto, Defendants
incorporate New Matter hereinafter set forth by reference.

12. Denied for reasons set forth in Defendants’ New
Matter which is incorporated herein by reference.

13. Admitted.

14. Denied. To the contrary, it is alleged that
Defendant, Eric Gilliland, never agreed to pay 18 percent
interest on the balance allegedly owed to Plaintiff for the
reasons that Defendant at all times contested the balance owed
to Plaintiff for the reasons set forth in Defendants’ New Matter
which is incorporated herein by reference.

15. Admitted.

16. Admitted. In further answer thereto, Defendants

incorporate New Matter hereinafter set forth by reference.



17. Admitted. In further answer thereto, Defendants
incorporate New Matter hereinafter set forth by reference.

18. Denied for reasons set forth in Defendants’ New
Matter which is incorporated herein by reference.

COUNT I - BREACH OF CONTRACT

19. No answer is required.

20. States a conclusion of law to which no answer 1is
required. To the extent an answer may be required Defendants
incorporate New Matter as if set forth in full herein.

21. Admitted as stated. In further answer thereto,
Defendants incorporate New Matter as 1f set forth in full
herein.

22. Denied after reasonable investigation'Defendants
are without knowledge or information sufficient to form a belief
as to the truth of said averment.

23. Denied for the reasons set forth in Defendants’
New Matter which is incorporated herein by reference.

WHEREFORE, Defendants request that judgment be entered
in their favor and against the Plaintiff.

COUNT II - UNJUST ENRICHMENT

24. No answer is required.
25. Denied. To the contrary, it is alleged that
Plaintiff constructed approximately 5500 lineal feet of fence on

Defendants’ property.



26. States a cqnclusidn of law to which no answer 1is
required. To the extent an answer may be required Defendants
incorporate New Matter hereinafter set forth by reference.

27. States a conclusion of law to which no answer 1is
required. To the extent an answer may be required Defendants
incorporate New Matter hereinafter set forth by reference.

WHEREFORE, Defendants request that judgment be entered
in their favor and against the Plaintiff.

NEW MATTER

AS TO COUNT I - BREACH OF CONTRACT

28. On or about June 2005, Defendant, Eric Gilliland,
contacted Plaintiff for the ©purpose of having Plaintiff
construct a fence upon Defendant’s property located at 540 Hunt
Club Drive, Ginter, Pennsylvania.

29. That, Defendant, Eric Gilliland, requested
Plaintiff to construct approximately 7500 lineal feet of fence
consisting of posts ten feet in height with woven wire eight
feet in height.

30. That Plaintiff agreed to construct said fence for
the sum of $20,000.00 (Twenty thousand) dollars.

31. That 1in réliance upon the price quoted by
Plaintiff to Defendants, Defendant, Eric Gilliland, instructed
Plaintiff to proceed with the construction as agreed by the

parties.



32. That Defendant, Bernadette Gilliland, at no time
entered into a contract with Plaintiff either written or oral.

33. That in August 2005, Plaintiff wés requested to
reduce the lineal feet to be constructed by Plaintiff to
approximately 5500 lineal feet.

34, That on September 22, 2005, Plaintiff presented
an invoice directed to Defendant, Eric Gilliland, for the
construction of 6100 1lineal feet of fence at a price of
$33,660.00 (Thirfy—three thousand six hundred sixty) dollars.

34, That the actual 1lineal feet <constructed by
Plaintiff was approximately 5500 lineal feet.

35. That the pro rata wvalue of the contract price
quoted to Defendant, Eric Gilliland, is $14,800.00 (Fourteen
thousand eight hundred) dollars.

36. That Defendant has paid to Plaintiff the sum of
$16,000.00 (Sixteen thousand dollars).

WHEREFORE, Defendants request that Plaintiff’s Breach
of Contract Claim be dismissed.

AS TO COUNT II - UNJUST ENRICHMENT

37. That Plaintiff constructed approximately 5500
lineal feet of game fence upon Defendants’ property.

38. That the reasonable value of the fencing
constructed by Plaintiff is $2.50 per lineal foot or $13,750.00

(Thirteen thousand seven hundred fifty) dollars.



39. That Defendant has paid to Plaintiff the sum of
$16,000.00 (Sixteen thousand) dollars.

40. That Plaintiff has been overpaid in the amount of
$2,250.00 (Two-thousand two hundred fifty) dollars.

WHEREFORE, Defendants request that Plaintiff’s Unjust
Enrichment Claim be dismissed and that judgment be entered
against Plaintiff and in favor of Defendants.

COUNTERCLAIM

COUNT I - BREACH OF CONTRACT

41. Defendant/Counterclaim Plaintiff, Eric Gilliland,
incorporates by reference all answers and averments set forth in
paragraphs 1 through 40 as if set forth in full herein.

42. That Defendant/Counterclaim Plaintiff, Eric
Gilliland, requested Plaintiff to constru;t approximately 7500
lineal feet of fence consisting of posts 10 feet in height with
woven wire eight feet in height.

43. That Plaintiff agreed to construct said fence for
the sum of $20,000.00 (Twenty thousand) dollars.

44, That in reliance upon the price quoted by
Plaintiff to Defendant/Counterclaim Plaintiff, Eric Gilliland,
instructed Plaintiff/Counterclaim Defendant to proceed with the

construction as agreed by the parties.



45, That in August 2005, Plaintiff/Counterclaim
Defendant was requested to reduce the 1lineal feet to be
constructed to approximately 5500 lineal feet.

46. That Plaintiff/Counterclaim Defendant agreed to
this reduction as described in paragraph 45 and the actual
lineal feet of fence constructed on Defendant/Counterclaim
Plaintiff’s property is approximately 5500 lineal feet.

47. That the pro rata value of the contract price
quoted to Defendant/Counterclaim Plaintiff, Eric Gilliland
agreed to (as described in paragraphs 42 and 43 supra) is
$14,800.00 (Fourteen thousand eight hundred) dollars.

48. That Plaintiff/Counterclaim Defendant refuses to
accept the pro rata value of the work completed.

49, That the said refusal by Plaintiff/Counterclaim
Defendant to accept payment from Defendant/Counterclaim
Plaintiff as agreed is a breach of the agreed upon terms made by
the parties.

50. That rather than accept payment of $14,800.00 as
agreed Plaintiff/Counterclaim Defendant demanded and accepted
$16,000.00 from Defendant/Counterclaim Plaintiff.

51. That in addition, Plaintiff/Counterclaim
Defendant continues to demand additional monies over and above

$16,000.00 from Defendant/Counterclaim Plaintiff.



WHEREFORE, Defendant/Counterclaim Plaintiff requests
that judgment be entered against Plaintiff/Counterclaim
Defendant in the amount of $1200.00 (One thousand two hundred)

dollars.

COUNTERCLAIM

COUNT II - UNJUST ENRICHMENT

50. Defendant/Counterclaim Plaintiff, Eric Gilliland,
incorporates by reference all answers and averments set forth in
paragraphs 1 through 49 as if set forth in full herein.

51. That Defendant/Counterclaim Plaintiff has paid to
Plaintiff/Counterclaim Defendant $16,000.00 (Sixteen thousand)
dollars.

52. That said payment by. Defendant/Counterclaim
Plaintiff to Plaintiff/Counterclaim Defendant as described in
paragraph 51 was for the construction of a game fence by
Plaintiff/Counterclaim Defendant upon Defendant/Counterclaim
Plaintiff’s property, said fence measuring approximately 5500
lineal feet.

53. That the reasonable value of the fencing as
constructed by Plaintiff/Counterclaim Defendant upon
Defendant/Counterclaim Plaihtiff’s property is $2.50 per lineal
foot or $13,750.00.

54. That Plaintiff/Counterclaim Defendant has been

unjustly enriched in the amount of $2,250.00.



WHEREFORE, Defendant/Counterclaim Plaintiff requests
that judgment be entered against Plaintiff/Counterclaim
Defendant in the amount of $2,250.00 (Two thousand two hundred

fifty) dollars.

NADDEO & LEWIS, LLC

o (s il

J mes A, Naddeo
Attorney for Defendant/
Counterclaim Plaintiff




VERIFICATION

I, Eric Gilliland, Defeﬁdant, verify that the statements made in the foregoing
Answer, New Matter and Counterclaim are true and correct upon my personal knowledge or
information and belief. I understand that false statements herein are made subject to the penalties

of 18 Pa. C.S. Section 4904, relating to unsworn falsification to authorities.

r"//
By %/(Z:—\

Eric Gilliland
Defendant

Dated: /6 /4llf)f 0 7



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

BRIAN McMULLEN, D/B/A PINE
VALLEY FENCING,
Plaintiff,

ERIC GILLILAND and,
BERNADETTE GILLILAND,

*
*
*
*
V. * No. 2007-361-CD
*
*
*
Defendants. *

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I, James A. Naddeo, Esquire, do hereby certify that a
certified copy of Answer, New Matter and Counterclaim was served
on the following and in the following manner on the 23rd day of
April, 2007:

First-Class Mail, Postage Prepaid

Matthew B. Taladay
Hanak, Guido and Taladay
3 S. Brady Street, Suite 300
P.O. Box 487
DuBois, PA 15801

NADDEO & LEWIS, LLC

v Chonsd S ol

Japies A. Naddeo
Attorney for Defendants




IN‘THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

BRIAN McMULLEN, d/b/a
PINE VALLEY FENCING,
Plaintiff

VS.
ERIC GILLILAND and

BERNADETTE GILLILAND,
Defendants

Dated: May 17, 2007

CIVIL ACTION - AT LAW
No. 2007-361-CD-

Type of Pleading:
REPLY TO NEW
MATTER

Filed on Behalf of:
Plaintiff

Counsel of Record for This

Party:
Matthew B. Taladay, Esq.
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL ACTION - AT LAW

BRIAN McMULLEN, d/b/a

PINE VALLEY FENCING,
Plaintiff

VS. : No. 2007-361-CD
ERIC GILLILAND and

BERNADETTE GILLILAND,
' Defendants

REPLY TO NEW MATTER

As to Count I - Breach of Contract

AND NOW, comes the Plaintiff, Brian McMullen, d/b/a Pine
Valley Fencing, and hereby responds to New Matter and Counterclaim of
Defendants as follows:

~'28. Admitted in part and denied in part. Plaintiff believes
and therefore avers fhat the property in question is located at 548 Hunt
Club Driver. The remaining allegations are admitted.

29. Denied. To the contrary, Eric Gilliland initially
requested Plaintiff to construct approximately 4,000 lineal feet of fence
consisting of post 10 feet in height and woven wire 8 feet in height.

30. Denied. To the contrary, Plaintiff quoted the
Defendants the price of $5.00 per foot installationbprice with an
additional $120.00 per corner and $85.00 per end, plus the cost of

excavation work.



31. Denied. To the contrary, Defendant Eric Gilliland
instructed the Plaintiff to proceed under the terms set forth in paragraph
30 above.

32. Denied. To the contrary, Defendant Bernadette
Gilliland is a party to the contract by her status as an intended
beneficiary. By way of further answer, Bernadette Gilliland participated
in contract activities including signing invoice and tax exemption
certificate. Bernadette Gilliland also presented partial payment for the
work in the amount of $1,000.00.

33. Denied. To the contrary, it was requested by
Defendants to increase the fencing area to approximately 6,100 lineal
feet.

34. [sic] Admitted.

34. Denied. To the contrary, the fence constructed by
Plaintiff was approximately 6,100 lineal feet.

35. Denied. To the contrary; the contract price agreed
upon by Plaintiff and Defendants is set forth in Plaintiff's Complaint,
which is incorporated herein by reference as if éet forth in full.

36. Admitted. By way of further answer, it is averred that
$15,000.00 was paid by John Gilliland on behalf of Defendants and an
additional $1,000.00 was paid by Eric and Bernadette Gilliland.

WHEREFORE, Plaintiff demands judgment in his favor.



As to Count II - Unjust Enrichment

37. Denied. To the contrary, Plaintiff constructed
approximately 6,100 lineal feet of game fence upon Defendants' property.

38. Denied. To the contrar;y, the reasonable value of the
fence constructed by the Plaintiff is $33,660.00.

39. Admitted as set forth in paragraph 36 above.

40. Denied. To the contrary, Defendants owe Plaintiff the
amount set forth in the Complaint.which is incorporated herein by

reference as if set forth in full.

ANSWER TO COUNTERCLAIM
Count I - Breach of Contract
41. Plaintiff/ Counterclaim Defendant incorporates by
averments in the Complaint and his responseé to paragraphs 28 through
40 above as if set forth in full. |
42. Denied. To the contrary, Defendants/Counterclaim
Plaintiffs initially requested Plaintiff/Counterclaim Defendant to
construct a fence of approximately 4,000 lineal feet. Thereafter,
Defendants/ Counterclaim Plaintiffs advised Plaintiff/ Counterclaim
Defendant that he wished to increase the sizé of the fence to its current
dimension of approximately 6,100 lineal feet.
43. Denied. To the contrary, Plaintiff/Counterclaim

Defendant put in and Defendants/Counterclaim Plaintiffs accepted the



offer to construct a fence under the terms and conditions set forth in the
Complaint and restated in paragraph 30 above.

44. Denied. To the contrary, Defendants/Counterclaim
Plaintiffs instructed Plaintiff/Counterclaim Defendant to proceed based
on the per foot, plus corners, ends and excavation price as stated in the
- Complaint and restated in paragraph 30 above.

45. Denied. To the contrary, in August, 2005,
Plaintiff/ Counterclaim Defeﬂdant was instructed by
Defendants/Counterclaim Plaintiffs té increase the fence to enclose a
larger area that resulted in a fence of 6,100 lineal feet.

46. Denied. To the contrary, Defendants/Counterclaim
Plaintiffs told Counterclaim D;afendant to increase the size of the fence to
- about 6,000 feet. Plaintiff/ Counterclaim Defendant instructed
Defendants/Counterclaim Plaintiffs that Plaintiff/Counterclaim
Defendant would need to purchase additional supplies to complete the
enlarged fencing project and Defendants/Counterclaim Plaintiffs |
instructed Plaintiff/ Countérclaim Defendant to proceed. -

47. Denied. To the contrary, the contract price and value
of fencing constructed by Plaintiff/ Counterclaim Defendant for
Defendants/Counterclaim Plaintiffs is as set forth in the Complaint.

48. Denied as stated. Itis admitted that
Plaintiff/ Counterclaim Defendant refusés to accept less than the contréc‘t

price as set forth in the Complaint.



49. Denied. To the contrary, Defendants/Counterclaim
Plaintiffs are in breach of the contract between the parties as set forth in
the Complaint.

50. Adrhitted in part and denied in part. It is admitted
that Plaintiff/ Counterclaim Defendant has received $16,000.00 from or
on behalf of Defendants/Counterclaim Plaintiffs. It is specifically denied
that Plaintiff/Counterclaim Defendant at any time agfeed to undertake
the project for less than the contract price as set forth in the Complaint.

51. Admitted as more fully set forth in-the Complaint.

WHEREFORE, Plaintiff/ Counterclaim Defendant demands

judgment in his favor as set forth in the Complaint.

Count II - Unjust Enrichment

50. [sic] Plaintiff/Counterclaim Defendant incorporates
by reference all averments of the Complaint as well as paragraphs 1
through 51 above as if set forth in full.

51. [sic] - Admitted as set forth in paragraph 36 above.

52. Denied as stated. It is admitted that this payment
represented partial payment for construction of a game fence. Itis
denied that the game fence measured approximately 5,500 lineal feet. To

the contrary, the game fence measures approximately 6,100 lineal feet.



53. " Denied. To the contrary, the reaspnable value of
Plaintiff/ Counterclaim Defendant's work is $33,600.00 as set forth in the
Complaint.

54. Denied. To the contrary, not only has
Plaintiff/ Counterclaim Defendant not been unjustly enri'ched, but
Plaintiff/ Counterclaim Defendant has not been paid the full value for
services rendered as set forth in the Complaint.

WHEREFORE, Plaintiff/ Counterclaim Defendant demands

judgment in his favor.

Respectfully submitted,

HANAK, GUIDO and TALADAY

By s

. / - t}e B’ Taladay, Esq.
;\1% ney for Plaintiff




VERIFICATION

I, Brian McMullen, hereby verify that the statements made
in the REPLY TO NEW MATTER and ANSWER TO COUNTERCLAIM are
true and cdrrect. I understand that false statements herein are made
subject to the penalties of 18 Pa.C.S. Section 4904, relating to unsworn

falsification to the authorities.

/545 | bican LUDNL.

(Date) Brian McMullen
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL ACTION - AT LAW

BRIAN McMULLEN, d/b/a
PINE VALLEY FENCING,
Plaintiff

VS. : No. 2007-361-CD
ERIC GILLILAND and

BERNADETTE GILLILAND,
Defendants

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I certify that on the 17th day of May, 2007, a true and
correct copy of the foregoing Reply to New Matter and Answer to
Counterclaim was sent via first class mail, postage prepaid, to the

following:

James A. Naddeo, Esq.
Trudy G. Lumadue, Esq.
Attorneys for Defendants
NADDEO & LEWIS, LLC
P.O. Box 552

Clearfield, PA 16830
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

BRIAN McMULLEN, D/B/A PINE
VALLEY FENCING,
Plaintiff,
v. No. 2007-361-CD
ERIC GILLILAND and,

BERNADETTE GILLILAND,
Defendants.

Type of Pleading:

Certificate of Service

Filed on behalf of:
Defendants

Counsel of Record for
this party:

James A. Naddeo, Esqg.
Pa I.D. 06820

&
Trudy G. Lumadue, Esq.
Pa I.D. 202049

NADDEO & LEWIS, LLC.
207 E. Market Street
P.O. Box 552
Clearfield, PA 16830
(814) 765-1601

% % ok % % X Xk % % X 2k % % X % X F X X F X X ¥ ¥ %X ¥ % X * ¥ * % % * % *

Dated: May 24, 2007

William A. Sha
Pmﬁ,onotary/Clerk of Courts



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

BRIAN McMULLEN, D/B/A PINE
VALLEY FENCING,
Plaintiff,

VSs. No. 05 - 362 - CD

ERIC GILLILAND and,
BERNADETTE GILLILAND,

* % % ok % X X X %

Defendants.

CERTIFICATE QOF SERVICE

I, James A. Naddeo, Esquire, do hereby certify that a
certified copy of Notice of Taking Deposition was served on the
following and in the following manner on the 24™ day of May,

2007:

First-Class Mail, Postage Prepaid

Matthew Taladay, Esquire
Hanak, Guido, & Taladay
3 S. Brady Street, Suite 300
PO Box 487
DuBois, PA 15801

ASAP Court Reporting

167 South McKean Street
Kittanning, PA 16201

NADDEO & LEWIS, LLC

By
James{[A. Naddeo
Attorhiey for Defendants



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

BRIAN McMULLEN, d/b/a
PINE VALLEY FENCING,
Plaintiff

vS.
ERIC GILLILAND and

BERNADETTE GILLILAND,
Defendants

Dated: June 20, 2007

CIVIL ACTION - AT LAW
No. 2007-361-CD

Type of Pleading:
CERTIFICATE OF
SERVICE

Filed on. Behalf of:
Plaintiff

Counsel of Record for This

Party: '
Matthew B. Taladay, Esq.
Supreme Court No. 49663
Hanak, Guido and Taladay
3 S. Brady Street, Suite 300
P.O. Box 487
DuBois, PA 15801
(814) 371-7768

CJUN21 00 @

”\l tas |5
William A. Shaw
Prothonotary/Cierk of Courts
Ne Clac Cofin.



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL ACTION - AT LAW '

BRIAN McMULLEN, d/b/a
PINE VALLEY FENCING,
Plaintiff

vs. : No. 2007-361-CD
ERIC GILLILAND and

BERNADETTE GILLILAND,
Defendants

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I certify that on the 20th day of June, 2007, two original
Notices of Deposition, copies of which are attached, were sent via first

class mail, postage prepaid, to the following:

James A. Naddeo, Esq.
Trudy G. Lumadue, Esq.
Attorneys for Defendants
NADDEO & LEWIS, LLC
P.O. Box 552

Clearfield, PA 16830

Makmu» BT oloday

Matthew B. Taladay, Esq.
Attorney for Plaintiff



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL ACTION - AT LAW

BRIAN McMULLEN, d/b/a
PINE VALLEY FENCING,
Plaintiff

vs. : No. 2007-361-CD
ERIC GILLILAND and .
BERNADETTE GILLILAND,

Defendants

NOTICE OF DEPOSITION

TO: BERNADETTE GULLILAND, Defendant
c/o James A. Naddeo, Esq.

TAKE NOTICE that your deposition by oral examination will
be taken on Monday, July 30, 2007 at 10:00 a.m. at the law office of
Naddeo & Lewis, 207 East Market Stréet, Clearfield, Pennsylvania. This

deposition is being taken for the purpose of discovery and for use at trial, -

.

pursuant to the Pennsylvania Rules of Civil Procedure regarding

N

>

Discovery.

Nm B Tolodaw
Matthew B. Taladay, Esq. —
Attorney for Plaintiff

cc:  ASAP Court Reporting



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL ACTION - AT LAW

BRIAN McMULLEN, d/b/a
PINE VALLEY FENCING,
| Plaintiff
vs. : No. 2007-361-CD
ERIC GILLILAND and :
BERNADETTE GILLILAND,

Defendants

NOTICE OF DEPOSITION

TO: ERIC GILLILAND, Defendant
c/o James A. Naddeo, Esq.

TAKE NOTICE that your deposition by oral examination will
be taken on Monday, July 30, 2007 at 10:00 a.m. at the law office of
Naddeo & Lewis{ 207 East Market Street, Clearfield, Pennsylvania. This
deposition is being taken for the purpose of discovery and for use at trial,
pursuant to the Pennsylvania Rules of Civil Procedure regarding

. Discovery.

Motthewr . Todadoe,
Matthew B. Taladay, Esq. 0 -
Attorney for Plaintiff

cc:  ASAP Court Reporting



# ™ INTHE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

DOCKET # 102543
NO: 07-361-CD

SERVICE# 1 OF 2

COMPLAINT

PLAINTIFF: BRIAN MCMULLEN d/b/a PINE VALLEY FENCING
VS,
DEFENDANT: ERIC GILLILAND and BERNADETTE GILLILAND

SHERIFF RETURN
L |\ |

NOW, March 15,2007 AT 10:29 AM SERVED THE WITHIN COMPLAINT ON ERIC GILLILAND DEFENDANT AT 548
HUNT CLUB DRIVE, GINTER, CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA, BY HANDING TO ERIC GILLILAND,
DEFENDANT A TRUE AND ATTESTED COPY OF THE ORIGINAL COMPLAINT AND MADE KNOWN THE
CONTENTS THEREOF.

SERVED BY: DAVIS/MORGILLO

FILED

S A0 L

JUL 06 200@

William A. Shaw
Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts



# = INTHE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

DOCKET # 102543
NO: 07-361-CD

SERVICE# 2 OF 2

COMPLAINT

PLAINTIFF: BRIAN MCMULLEN d/b/a PINE VALLEY FENCING
VS.
DEFENDANT: ERIC GILLILAND and BERNADETTE GILLILAND

SHERIFF RETURN
| /]

NOW, March 15, 2007 AT 10:29 AM SERVED THE WITHIN COMPLAINT ON BERNADETTE GILLILAND
DEFENDANT AT 548 HUNT CLUB DRIVE, GINTER, CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA, BY HANDING TO
BERNADETTE GILLILAND, DEFENDANT A TRUE AND ATTESTED COPY OF THE ORIGINAL COMPLAINT AND
MADE KNOWN THE CONTENTS THEREOF.

SERVED BY: DAVIS / MORGILLO
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- ® IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

DOCKET # 102543
NO: 07-361-CD

SERVICES 2

COMPLAINT

PLAINTIFF: BRIAN MCMULLEN d/b/a PINE VALLEY FENCING
VS,
DEFENDANT: ERIC GILLILAND and BERNADETTE GILLILAND

SHERIFF RETURN
L ____________________________________________________________ ]

RETURN COSTS
Description Paid By CHECK # AMOUNT
SURCHARGE HANAK 15556 20.00
SHERIFF HAWKINS ~ HANAK 15556 ' 45.73
Sworn to Before Me This So Answers,
Day of 2007

Chester A. Hawkés
Sheriff




FILED

COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY NOV 01 zﬂu]g

CIVIL TRIAL LISTING M
/'0\_ Lo/u
¥ n W
Prothonotary/Clerk of Court
CERTIFICATE OF READINESS TO THE PROTHONOTARY v Y U
61 10/31/07
No. 2007-361-CD - DATE PRESENTED
CASE NUMBER TYPE TRIAL REQUESTED ESTIMATED TRIAL TIME
Date C 1 : () Jury () Non-Jury 2-3 Hrs.
ate Complaint (x) Arbitration Days
Filed:
03/09/2007
PLAINTIFF(S)
BRIAN McMULLEN, d/b/a PINE VALLEY FENCING : ()
DEFENDANT(S)
ERIC GILLILAND and BERNADETTE GILLIIAND . Check Block if
() a Minor is a
ADDITIONAL DEFENDANT(S) - Party to the
Case
()
JURY DEMAND FILED BY: DATE JURY DEMAND FILED:
AMOUNT AT ISSUE CONSOLIDATION DATE CONSOLIDATION ORDERED
more than

$ - es
17,660.00 + int. . { ) Yes (x) no
PLEASE PLACE THE ABOVE CAPTIONED CASE ON THE TRIAL LIST.

I certify that all discovery in the case has been completed;
all necessary parties and witnesses are available; serious
settlement negotiations have been conducted; the case is ready in
all respects for trial, and a copy of this Certificate has been
served upon all counsel of record and upon all parties of record who
are not represented by counsel.

//9, hew B. Taladay, ¥sq.

FOR THE PLAINT{EP/ TELEPHONE NUMBER

Matthew B. Taladay, Lsq. (814) 371-7768

FOR THE DEFENDANT TELEPHONE NUMBER

James A. Naddeo, Esq. (814) 765-1601
FOR ADDITIONAL DEFENDANT TELEPHONE NUMBER




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL DIVISION

BRIAN McMULLEN, D/B/A PINE
VALLEY FENCING,
Plaintiff,

v.

ERIC GILLILAND and,
BERNADETTE GILLILAND,
Defendants.

% ok ok kK K ok ok ok ok ok ok F ok oF ok ok k k ok ok ok F K K K £ Ok * K F

No. 2007-361-CD

Type of Pleading:

Motion for Continuance

Filed on behalf of:
Defendants

Counsel of Record for
this party:

James A. Naddeo, Esqg.
Pa I.D. 06820

NADDEO & LEWIS, LLC.
207 E. Market Street
P.O. Box 552
Clearfield, PA 16330
(814) 765-1601

%L 2008 b A/ac/dw

William A. Shaw @
Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS, CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

BRIAN McMULLEN, D/B/A PINE
VALLEY FENCING,
Plaintiff,
V. No. 2007-361-CD
ERIC GILLILAND and,

BERNADETTE GILLILAND,
Defendants.

LR I SR R I S S

MOTION FOR CONTINUANCE

TO THE HONORABLE JUDGE OF THE COURT:

NOW COME the Defendants, by their attorney, James A.
Naddeo, Esquire, and hereby set forth the following:

1. That the above-captioned case has been scheduled
for arbitration on January 29, 2008 at 1:00 p.m. at the
Clearfield County Court House, Clearfield, Pennsylvania.

2. That the Defendants are scheduled to be on
vacation January 29, 2008 and will not return until February 12,
2008. | |

3. That the parties have been attempting to negotiate

a settlement of this claim but have been unable to do so.

4. That this matter has not been previously
continued.

5. That opposing counsel has not agreed to the
continuance but does not oppose this request. See attached

message.



WHEREFORE, counsél for Defendants respectfully
requests that the arbitration scheduled for January 29, 2008 be
continued by the Court.

Respectfully submitted,

NADDEO & LEWIS, LLC

By @M—“"W

Jame?7a. Naddeo, Esquire
Attortfey for Defendants




Page 1 of 1

Sylvia

From: "Sylvia" <sylvia@naddeo.com>

To: "‘Server" <server@naddeo.com>

Sent: Wednesday, January 02, 2008 1:53 PM

Subject: Kathy @ Atty. Taladay's Office

Gilliland-Does not want to agree or oppose, just let it up to the Court's decision

1/3/2008



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL DIVISION

BRIAN MCMULLEN, d/b/a PINE
VALLEY FENCING

vs. . No. 07-361-CD
ERIC GILLILAND and
BERNADETTE GILLILAND

/ ORDER
1
NOW, this / day of January, 2008, it is the ORDER of the Court that

the above-captioned matter is scheduled for Arbitration on Tuesday, January 29, 2008 at

1:00 P.M. The following have been appointed as Arbitrators:
John R Ryan, Esquire, Chairman
Jeffrey S. DuBois, Esquire
Warren B. Mikesell, Esquire
Pursuant to Local Rule 1306A, you must submit your Pre-Trial Statemeht seven

(7) days prior to the scheduled Arbitration. The original should be forwarded to the Court

Administrator’s Office and copies to opposing counsel and each member of the Board of

Arbitrators. For your convenience, a Pre-Trial (Arbitration) Memorandum Instruction Form
in enclosed as well as a copy of said Local Rule of Court.
Please report to Hearing Room No. 3, 2™ Floor, Clearfield County Courthouse,

Clearfield, PA.

BY THE COURT: }
F! LE%( f&“‘ﬁ“wﬁn;ﬁ LAMAL A des 4y

DRIC J. AMFERMAN
jgﬁa 79008 CJA A %r%}séldent Judgt}(d

@

William A. Shaw
brothonatary/Clerk of Courts




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

BRIAN McMULLEN, D/B/A PINE
VALLEY FENCING,
Plaintiff,

v. No. 2007-361-CD

ERIC GILLILAND and,
BERNADETTE GILLILAND,
Defendants.

Type of Pleading:

ORDER

Filed on behalf of:
Defendants

Counsel of Record for
this party:

James A. Naddeo, Esq.
Pa I.D. 06820

NADDEO & LEWIS, LLC.
207 E. Market Street
P.0. Box 552
Clearfield, PA 16830
(814) 765-1601

¥ % % o % % ok F X o ok ok X X X X X X X * F X X X X * X X* X % *

FILED,
Seisd ’%)C“?@"’Q“%

Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

BRIAN McMULLEN, D/B/A PINE
VALLEY FENCING,

Plaintiff, {

V. No. 2007-361-CD

ERIC GILLILAND and,

BERNADETTE GILLILAND,
Defendants.

* % % % ko % o F

ORDER
AND NOW this LHA day of January, 2008, upon
consideration of the Motion for Continuance filed by James A.

Naddeo, attorney of record for Defendants, it is the Order of

| ﬁ lodwn be Adenred. F3A
this Court that the !

BY THE COURT,
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

BRIAN McMULLEN, D/B/A PINE
VALLEY FENCING,
~ Plaintiff,
V. No. 2007-361-CD
ERIC GILLILAND and,

BERNADETTE GILLILAND,
Defendants.

Type of Pleading:

FRAECIPE TO SETTLE
and DISCONTINUE

Filed on behalf of:
Defendants

Counsel of Record for
tais party: '

James A. Naddeo, Esq.
Pa I.D. 06820

NADDEO & LEWIS, LLC.
207 E. Market Street
P.0O. Box 552
Clearfield, PA 16830
(€14) 765-1601

* % %k % % ok o X ok 2k F F d k% % % % Ok 2% % % % % X X X X *

Dated: January 30, 2008

&
FILEDwocc.

R, H0a ofdie

William A, Shaw [
Prothonotary/Clerk of Courty

Cq?%-k)O/A
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION '

BRIAN McMULLEN, D/B/A PINE
VALLEY FENCING,
Plaintiff,
v. No. 2007-361-CD
ERIC GILLILAND and,

BERNADETTE GILLILAND,
Defendants.

E . R U T .

PRAECIPE TO SETTLE AND DISCONTINUE
TO THE PROTHONQOTARY:
Dear Sir:
Please mark the above-captioned case settled and

discontinued.

%Cé%z%?%L A 5&2%%%244b¢“~’

ames A. Naddeo, Esquire
Attorney for Defendants

(N7
ew B. Taladay, Esquire
ttorney for the Plaintiffs




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF %

CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL DIVISION
Brian McMullen
Pine Valley Fencing
Vs. No. 2007-00361-CD
Eric Gilliland
Bernadette Gilliland

CERTIFICATE OF DISCONTINUATION
Commonwealth of PA
County of Clearfield
I, William A. Shaw, Prothonotary of the Court of Common Pleas in and for the County
and Commonwealth aforesaid do hereby certify that the above case was on January 30,

2008, marked:

Settled and Discontinued

Record costs in the sum of $105.00 have been paid in full by Matthew B. Taladay, Esq.

IN WITNESS WHEREOQF, I have hereunto affixed my hand and seal of this Court at
Clearfield, Clearfield County, Pennsylvania this 30th day of January A.D. 2008.

Lot 7

William A. Shaw, ProthonotaR;r

%



